
 
 

 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
will be held in Council Chamber - Civic Offices, Shute End, 
Wokingham RG40 1BN on WEDNESDAY 26 JANUARY 
2022 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 18 January 2022 
 
Note: Although members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting in 
person, space is very limited due to the ongoing Coronavirus pandemic. You 
can however participate in this meeting virtually, in line with the Council’s 
Constitution. If you wish to participate either in person or virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, please contact Democratic Services. The meeting can also 
be watched live using the following link:  https://youtu.be/OZ0nEIV9jZ0  
 
This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website. Please note 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting. The use of 
these images or recordings is not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/OZ0nEIV9jZ0


 
 

 
 

Our Vision 
 

A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 
 

 
Enriching Lives 

 Champion outstanding education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 
potential, regardless of their background.  

 Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 
complement an active lifestyle.  

 Engage and involve our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity which 
people feel part of.  

 Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Safe, Strong, Communities 

 Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 

 Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to prevent the need for long term care.  

 Nurture communities and help them to thrive. 

 Ensure our borough and communities remain safe for all.  

A Clean and Green Borough 

 Do all we can to become carbon neutral and sustainable for the future.  

 Protect our borough, keep it clean and enhance our green areas. 

 Reduce our waste, improve biodiversity and increase recycling. 

 Connect our parks and open spaces with green cycleways.  

Right Homes, Right Places 

 Offer quality, affordable, sustainable homes fit for the future.  

 Build our fair share of housing with the right infrastructure to support and enable our borough to 
grow.  

 Protect our unique places and preserve our natural environment.  

 Help with your housing needs and support people to live independently in their own homes.  

Keeping the Borough Moving 

 Maintain and improve our roads, footpaths and cycleways.  

 Tackle traffic congestion, minimise delays and disruptions.  

 Enable safe and sustainable travel around the borough with good transport infrastructure. 

 Promote healthy alternative travel options and support our partners to offer affordable, accessible 
public transport with good network links.  

Changing the Way We Work for You 

 Be relentlessly customer focussed. 

 Work with our partners to provide efficient, effective, joined up services which are focussed around 
you.  

 Communicate better with you, owning issues, updating on progress and responding appropriately 
as well as promoting what is happening in our Borough.  

 Drive innovative digital ways of working that will connect our communities, businesses and 
customers to our services in a way that suits their needs.  

 



 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Chris Bowring Parry Batth Rachel Burgess 
Peter Dennis Lindsay Ferris Michael Firmager 
Paul Fishwick Sarah Kerr Abdul Loyes 
Barrie Patman (Chairman) Jackie Rance Ian Shenton 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey Bill Soane Shahid Younis (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
17.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
18.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 
October 2021. 

5 - 10 

    
19.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    
20.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions. 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
21.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions. 
 

    
22.   None Specific FEES AND CHARGES FOR LICENSABLE 

ACTIVITIES 2022/2023 
To receive and consider the Fees and Charges for 
Licensable Activities 2022/2023 report. 

11 - 32 

    
23.   None Specific STATUTORY CONSULTATION ON INCREASE TO 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE TARIFFS 
To receive and consider the Proposed Increase to 

33 - 42 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 
 

Hackney Carriage Fare Tariffs report. 
    
24.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To consider the Forward Programme for the 
Committee. 

43 - 44 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent.  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Luciane Bowker Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Email luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.25 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Chris Bowring, Parry Batth, Rachel Burgess, Peter Dennis, Lindsay Ferris, 
Michael Firmager, Paul Fishwick, Sarah Kerr, Barrie Patman (Chairman), Jackie Rance, 
Ian Shenton, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, Bill Soane and Shahid Younis (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Officers Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Stephen Brown, Interim Assistant Director Place Services 
Moira Fraser, Policy and Governance Officer 
Sean Murphy, Public Protection Partnership Manager 
Julia O'Brien, Principal Officer, Compliance and Enforcement 
David Thrale, Interim Public Protection Consultant 
 
Others Present 
David Lucas, Licensing Consultant 
 
9. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor Abdul Loyes.  
 
10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 June 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Matters arising 
 
In relation to the resolution on Item 7, Councillor Kerr asked if the drivers that had already 
paid the fees had been refunded. 
 
Stephen Brown, Interim Assistant Director for Place Services stated that refunds had not 
taken place.   
 
Members were interested to know when a decision was taken by the Executive not to 
subsidize the fees and not to refund those that had already paid the fee. 
 
Sean Murphy, Public Protection Partnership Manager confirmed that the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee had made a recommendation to freeze the fees at the previous year’s 
levels.  However, he pointed out that it was not within the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee gift to make a decision on fees, decisions relating to subsidising fees sat as 
Executive function of the Council.   
 
Stephen Brown confirmed that no formal decision had yet been made. 
 
Members expressed serious concerns that the Executive had not been formally asked to 
consider a recommendation put forward by the Licensing and Appeals Committee, and 
questioned the legality of it. 
 

5

Agenda Item 18.



 

The Chairman asked Officers to investigate this issue and make sure that the proper 
governance arrangements be put in place in relation to this recommendation.  He asked 
that the outcome be reported back to the next meeting.  
 
11. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
13. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
14. ADOPTION OF THE STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES  
David Lucas, Licensing Consultant presented the report, outlining the proposed Statement 
of Gambling Principles. 
 
David Lucas informed that the draft document, including the amendments suggested at the 
last meeting, had gone out to consultation.  The comments which were received were 
included in the appendix, including responses to those comments.   
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 Councillor Dennis asked that acronyms such as ‘MCA’ on page 12 of the agenda be 
avoided and that the full wording be used; 

 Councillor Fishwick noted the low response to the consultation.  He suggested that 
stakeholders be asked directly if they had received the consultation and if they had 
any comments.  He believed that the comments from the Head of Adult Safeguarding 
were relevant; 

 David Lucas stated that he agreed with the comments listed on page 13, and he could 
amend the wording, providing this was clear; 

 Councillor Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey expressed concern that gambling was an 
addictive activity and wondered if there was a safe level of gambling and whether this 
should be included in the document; 

 David Lucas explained that Public Health was not one of the objectives within the 
Gambling Act, as such this could not be included in the policy; 

 Councillor Younis was interested to know how to measure and ascertain that the 
licensing objectives were being met.  He also asked if there had been a review of the 
effectiveness of the policy in the last three years; 

 David Lucas explained that gambling operators were regulated by two bodies: the 
local licensing authorities an
[...]
ations would be put in the formal report to the January meeting.  
 
Councillor Bowring express concern that the decision on the age condition for vehicles did 
not relate to an agenda item.  However, there was no consensus on this. 
 
Members were of the opinion that due to the fact that the vehicle age suspension had 
finished on 30 September, a decision was needed on this issue was needed urgently. 
 
The advice from Democratic Services was that a decision be undertaken and that if 
subsequently it was ascertained that further approval was needed, this would be arranged. 
 
Upon being put the vote most Members voted in favour of continuing with the vehicle age 
suspension for a further year. 
 
Councillor Burgess asked for an update on: 

 Conversations with Transport for London (TfL) in relation to Uber 

 The fee structure audit 

 The request to treat school transport differently 
 
Julia O’Brien stated that there had been various attempts to engage with TfL, but 
unfortunately there had been no responses.  She agreed to try again to speak with 
someone. 
 
Moira Fraser stated that the trade had argued that school transport did not operate all year 
round and as such should be given a discount on their fees.  However, it took the same 
amount of time for Officers to process applications for school transport licences, therefore 
it was not possible to offer a reduction on fees.  Julia O’Brien added that there would be an 
opportunity to discuss school transport, as part of the policy being considered in January. 
 
In response to comments, Sean Murphy stated that he would work with Officers at a senior 
level, and the relevant Executive Members to promote the use of Reading’s bus lanes by 
Wokingham drivers. 
 

9



 

The Chairman expressed concern that Wokingham was not able to offer a reciprocal 
arrangement as Wokingham did not have many bus lanes.  He also pointed out that 
Reading was keen to protect the interest of their own drivers and urged Officers to be 
cautious in relation to this issue.  
 
Moira Fraser stated that she would circulate the audit breakdown of fees which had been 
submitted to the PPP.  Sean Murphy pointed out that this methodology might change when 
the service moves to Wokingham.  David Thrale stated that initially there would be no 
changes to the methodology as the same computer system would be used.   
 
RESOLVED That; 
 
1) The age restriction for vehicles be suspended for a further year; 
 
2) Officers would continue to try to communicate with TfL about Uber related issues; and 

 
3) Sean Murphy would liaise with senior officers and the relevant Executive Members in 

relation to the use of Reading bus lanes by registered Wokingham drivers. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

10



 
 

TITLE Fees and Charges for Licensable Activities 2022/2023 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Licensing and Appeals Committee on 26 January 2022 
  
WARD None Specific; 
  
LEAD OFFICER Director, Place and Growth - Steve Moore 

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
Fees and charges relating to licences, permits and registrations are part of income for the 
service, and therefore contribute either in whole or part towards mitigating the cost of the 
council’s licensing and regulatory functions. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee AGREES 
 
1) that the fees set out at Appendix A and B go forward for consideration as part of the 

Council’s fee and budget setting process; 
 
2) that those fees which are within the Council’s discretion to set remain unchanged for 

2022/23; and 
 
3) that the fees for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire Operators for the 

financial year 2023/24 are reviewed during 2022/23 with a view to carrying out 
statutory consultation regarding any proposed increase to the fees prior to process 
for budget setting for 2023/24 

 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
This report sets out the Fees and Charges which are proposed for licensable activities in 
this area of the council for 2022/23. The report a
[...]
 January 2023 
 

    

No. Ref No Item Purpose Lead Officer Comments 

WBC 02 March  2022 

1.   Taxi Liaison Meeting Update  To provide an update on the discussion at the January 
Taxi Trade Liaison meeting.  

Moira Fraser If needed 

2.   Hackney Carriage Tariffs To consider the outcome of the consultation to vary the 
Hackney Carriage Tariffs if Members are minded to 
consult on this matter. 

Ed Shaylor If needed 

3.   Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Policy  
 

To consider the outcome of the consultation and make 
a recommendation to Full Council to adopt the Policy 

Julia O’ Brien  

WBC 23 June 2022 

4.   Street Trading Policy To consider the implementation of the policy.   

5.   Taxi Liaison Meeting Update  To provide an update on the discussion at the January 
Taxi Trade Liaison meeting.  

  

6.   Annual Report 2021/22 To set out the work of the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee in 2021/22. 

  

7.   Fees and Charges 2023/24 To set out the Fees and Charges relating to Licensing 
and set out the timescales for consulting on the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire proposed fees in 
accordance with Section 70 (1) of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

  

WBC 19 October 2022 

8.   Fees for Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicles, Drivers and 
Operators 

To consider any issues arising from the consultation 
and their impact on the proposed fees which will be 
recommended to full Council for approval. 

  

43

A
genda Item

 24.



No. Ref No Item Purpose Lead Officer Comments 

9.       

WBC 30 January  2023 

10.   Taxi Liaison Meeting Update  To provide an update on the discussion at the January 
Taxi Trade Liaison meeting.  

  

 
 
 

44


	Agenda
	18. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	22. Fees and Charges for Licensable Activities 2022/2023
	23. Statutory Consultation on Increase to Hackney Carriage Fare Tariffs
	24. Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Please note that changes were made to these minutes at the 2 March 2022 meeting 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2022 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.22 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Rachel Burgess, Peter Dennis, Lindsay Ferris, Michael Firmager, 
Paul Fishwick, Barrie Patman (Chairman), Jackie Rance, Ian Shenton, 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, Bill Soane and Sean Murphy 
 
Officers Present 
Neil Allen, Senior Specialist, Legal 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Stephen Brown, Interim Assistant Director Place and Growth 
Moira Fraser, Policy and Governance Officer 
Sean Murphy, Public Protection Partnership Manager 
Julia O'Brien, Principal Officer, Compliance and Enforcement 
Sean O'Connor, Lead Specialist, Legal 
Ed Shaylor, Head of Enforcement and Safety 
 
17. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Sarah Kerr, Abdul Loyes and 
Shahid Younis. 
 
18. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 October 2021 were confirmed as 
a correct record, subject to the amendment below, and signed by the Chairman.  
 
The following sentence be added to item 16 of the minutes (page 9 on the agenda): 
 
Councillor Fishwick stated that journeys need to be seamless and not end at the boundary, 
therefore officers at a senior level and the relevant Executive Members should work to 
promote the use of Reading’s bus lanes by Wokingham drivers (this was in relation to 
resolution number 3). 
 
Matters arising 
Councillor Shenton pointed out that Julia O’Brien, Principal Officer Compliance and 
Enforcement, had stated in the previous meeting that the Taxi and Private Hire Policies 
would be brought to the January meeting for consideration.  However, there was no report 
in the agenda with these policies. 
 
Councillor Burgess agreed with the point raised by Councillor Shenton, questioned the 
items in the forward programme and also asked if the Taxis Liaison Group would be 
involved in the consultation. 
 
Julia O’Brien explained that the draft policy was not ready to be submitted to the 
Committee yet.  She informed that work was being undertaken to draft the policy and 
confirmed that the trade would be involved in the consultation.  Therefore, the forward 
programme would have to be amended. 
 
Councillor Fishwick asked for an update on the issue of Reading bus lanes.  Stephen 
Brown, Assistant Director for Place and Growth informed that a letter had been sent to 



Please note that changes were made to these minutes at the 2 March 2022 meeting 
 

Reading, however no response had yet been received, he would inform the Committee as 
and when he received a reply. 
 
In relation to the issue previously raised by Councillor Kerr, that the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee had recommended a freeze and subsidy to the taxi fees and a refund those 
who had already paid, Councillor Fishwick stated that Jennifer Lee, Legal Specialist had 
confirmed that this Committee did not have the authority to make a decision on fees, 
however it could make recommendations.  He asked which body could actually approve it 
and if this had been actioned.  He stated that this subsidy equated to £9k, and therefore he 
believed that it could be delegated to officer level.  
 
Stephen Brown stated that in previous years had officers taken such delegated decisions.  
However, this year the Council was looking to save £2m and officers were not prepared to 
take such decisions in the current context.  He pointed out that there would be an 
opportunity for full Council to consider this proposal at its Budget meeting in February.   
 
Sean O’Connor, Lead Specialist Legal stated that there was a difficulty in relation to mid-
year changes to budget decisions and the funding of such decisions.  He confirmed that 
next year’s budget would be discussed at the Budget Council meeting in February. 
 
Councillor Fishwick asked who would be able to make a decision on the recommendation 
relation to this year’s subsidy. 
 
In relation to the concerns being raised, the Chairman stated that Members should have 
submitted Members’ questions prior to the meeting, so that they could have been included 
in the agenda and a proper response could have been prepared. 
 
Stephen Brown explained that this Committee had made a recommendation to change the 
budget mid-year, however there were no funds to support this recommendation mid-year.  
There was an opportunity to make this recommendation to the next year’s budget. 
 
Councillor Ferris expressed concern that the Committee had made a formal 
recommendation and no formal process had been followed to consider this 
recommendation, and no formal response had been given to the Committee.  He wished it 
to be recorded that there was strong objection to the way this matter had been dealt with. 
 
19. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
20. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
21. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
22. FEES AND CHARGES FOR LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES 2022/2023  
The Committee considered the Fees and Charges for Licensable Activities 2022/23 report 
which was set out in agenda pages 11-31. 
 
Ed Shaylor, Head of Enforcement and Safety presented the report.  This was an annual 
report which formed part of the overall Council’s budget setting process, and the 



Please note that changes were made to these minutes at the 2 March 2022 meeting 
 

recommendations from this Committee would be submitted to the Budget Council in 
February. 
 
Ed Shaylor stated that the proposal was to set remain unchanged fees for 2022/23.  The 
rationale was that the service was returning in-house in April, and a review of the costs 
would have to be carried out before any changes could be made (fees were set on a cost 
recovery basis). 
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 Councillor Ferris asked if it was possible to change the figures in relation to hackney 
carriage and private hire licences to the reduced figures agreed by this Committee in 
June 2021; 

 Sean O’Connor stated that this Committee could recommend a change in the figures, 
however he pointed out that if the reduced figures did not cover the costs, this would 
mean a subsidy from the general funds.  Council would make a final decision on the 
figures; 

 Councillor Ferris stated that the figures were based on £59 per hour under the PPP.  It 
was necessary to work out what the new hourly rate would be once the service 
returned in-house; 

 Ed Shaylor agreed that the fees were based on hourly rates and that it remained to be 
seen what efficiencies could be found after April, however the hourly cost would 
continue to be the same; 

 Councillor Ferris felt uncomfortable with making a proposal to the Council on next 
year’s budget without knowing how much the service would cost under the new 
structure from April; 

 Councillor Soane stated that it was impossible for the Council to know at the moment 
how much the service would cost under the new structure; 

 Councillor Burgess seconded the proposal to put forward the reduced figures in 
relation to hackney carriage and private hire licences, as previously agreed by the 
Committee.  She expressed concern that the recommendations of the Committee were 
not being taken seriously.  She believed that £9k was not a material sum for the 
Council. 

 
Upon being put to the vote, most Members were in favour of Councillor Ferris’ proposal. 
 
Councillor Dennis asked for clarification on what would happen to the recommendation for 
the mid-year reduction.  Stephen Brown stated that the relevant director had indicated that 
there was insufficient funds to support that recommendation. 
 
Councillor Ferris stated that, in view of the vote in favour of the proposal, he expected the 
figures in pages 25-27 be amended as per previous discussions in June (lower figures). 
 
In response to a question Sean O’Connor pointed out that the funds for this proposal were 
yet to be identified. 
 
Upon being put to the vote most Members were in favour of the recommendations 
contained in the report with the addition of a subsidy to the taxi fees, as per discussions 
during the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 



Please note that changes were made to these minutes at the 2 March 2022 meeting 
 

1) The fees set out at Appendix A and B go forward for consideration as part of the 
Council’s fee and budget setting process; 

 
2) The fees for hackney carriage and private hire will be set at the levels which were 

agreed at the Licensing and Appeals Committee meeting on 23 June 2021; 
 

3) Those fees which are within the Council’s discretion to set remain unchanged for 
2022/23; and 
 

4) The fees for taxi and private hire vehicles and private hire operators for the financial 
year 2023/24 are reviewed during 2022/23 with a view to carrying out statutory 
consultation regarding any proposed increase to the fees prior to process for budget 
setting for 2023/24.  

 
Subsequently it was clarified that the fees in relation to the reduction for taxi fees 
(resolution 2), were as follows: 
 

 Hackney carriage vehicles - £248 

 Private hire vehicles - £248 

 Private hire vehicles with dispensation - £228 
 
23. STATUTORY CONSULTATION ON INCREASE TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE 

TARIFFS  
The Committee received the Statutory Consultation on Increase to Hackney Carriage Fare 
Tariffs report which was set out in agenda pages 33-41. 
 
Moira Fraser, Policy and Governance Officer presented the report.  Officers had received 
a request by the taxi trade to increase its tariffs, this request was supported by a petition 
from 31 members of the trade, as set out in the table contained in the report. 
 
The petition pointed out that the last tariff rate rise was in 2010 and there had been a 
minor variation in 2014.  The changes proposed were as stated in the report and Members 
were asked to consider the proposal.  Members were reminded that the Committee could 
set a maximum tariff, there was opportunity for drivers to set lower tariffs if they wanted to. 
 
Any changes would be subject to statutory consultation.  Moira Fraser explained that the 
proposed short period of consultation was to meet timescales for the March meeting of the 
Committee.  If objections were received the Committee would have consider them, and if 
not, the changes would be implemented. 
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 Councillor Fishwick expressed concern that the proposed consultation period was only 
two weeks and proposed to extend it to 21 days; 

 The Chairman explained that this issue had been considered, however there was an 
issue with extending the consultation period, in that it would mean that this Committee 
would not be able to consider it before the end of this municipal year; 

 Moira Fraser confirmed that there was an issue in extending the consultation period 
and not being able to submit a report in time for the agenda publication for the meeting 
on 2 March.  There was also an issue with not being able to issue a notice for the 
newspaper any earlier; 



Please note that changes were made to these minutes at the 2 March 2022 meeting 
 

 Councillor Fishwick was concerned that 14 days was a short period for this 
consultation.  Moira Fraser stated that as well as the newspaper, the consultation was 
also advertised on the website and the trade was directly informed about it; 

 In response to a question Moira Fraser confirmed that the figures contained in the 
report had been proposed by the trade (not officers).  She added that the Committee 
could decide to propose different figures for consultation; 

 Councillor Burgess was in favour of the proposal, in view of the fact that there had not 
been a review since 2010 and it only brought tariffs in line with inflation; 

 Councillor Burgess asked how this proposed structure compared with other local 
authorities;   

 Moira Fraser stated that comparisons were made on a two-mile journey and the tariffs 
were as follows: 
o Reading - £8 
o West Berkshire - £7.40 
o Bracknell - £6.50 
o Wokingham’s proposal was for £8.10 

 Councillor Fishwick emphasised that it was important to facilitate communication about 
the consultation, and he believed three weeks was necessary to enable people to take 
part; 

 Councillor Firmager asked if extending the consultation would mean entering the 
purdah period; 

 Sean O’Connor explained that although an effort was made to avoid consultations 
from taking place during purdah, there was nothing to  prevent consultations from 
taking place during this sensitive period before elections.  Luciane Bowker, Senior 
Democratic Services Specialist stated that it was the decision and not the consultation 
that would fall into the purdah period, Sean O’Connor explained that decisions could 
be taken during purdah; 

 The Chairman was of the opinion that extending the consultation period would not 
make much difference in terms of public participation; 

 Moira Fraser pointed out that the law stated that the new fees needed to come into 
effect within two months of the consultation closing.   If the consultation period was 
extended to 21 March, the new fees would have to come into effect by 21 May, and 
there was no other scheduled meeting before May; 

 Councillor Fishwick proposed postponing the 2 March meeting by one week; 

 Julia O’Brien stated that in her experience, no matter the length of the consultation 
period, very few responses were received in response to the advertisements; 

 The Chairman expressed concern that the proposal put Wokingham’s tariffs above the 
tariffs charged by neighbouring authorities; 

 Councillor Ferris stated that this depended upon when the other authorities had carried 
out their reviews; 

 Moira Fraser stated that West Berkshire had undertaken a consultation in November 
last year and Bracknell had undertaken a consultation in August last year. 

 
After much consideration and a five minute adjournment, Members agreed to go to 
consultation on the proposal put forward by the trade.  Members asked that the period of 
consultation be extended by one week if it was possible to move the date of the next 
Licensing and Appeals Committee to 10 March, and to revert to two weeks if not.  
Subsequently it was ascertained that it was not possible to move the date to 10 March. 
 



Please note that changes were made to these minutes at the 2 March 2022 meeting 
 

In response to a question it was ascertained that the consultation would be carried out on 
the proposal as presented by the trade, including the changes in relation to timings of 
tariffs. 
 
Councillor Soane raised concern over the proposal to operate different tariffs for special 
event days such as the Henley Regatta (page 36 paragraph 1.8). 
 
Councillor Ferris stated that there was a historical issue during the Henley Regatta, with 
unfair competition from taxi drivers from other areas. 
 
Upon being put to the vote most Members were in favour of the recommendation to go out 
to consultation on the trade’s proposals. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) A statutory consultation be carried out on the proposed business case put forward by 

the trade, as stated in the report; and  
 

2) The consultation period be extended to three weeks, provided that the date for the 
next Committee is moved to 10 March, and that it reverts back to two weeks if this 
date can not be changed. 

 
Subsequently, Neil Allen drew attention to the fact that the recommendation approved 
included in its proposal point 1.8, which mentioned tariffs for special events such as the 
Henley Regatta.  He pointed out that if no comments were received the proposal would be 
implemented as stated in the report, including point 1.8. 
 
Members discussed the possibility of taking out the reference to the Henley Regatta from 
the consultation, but did not come to a consensus. 
 
Councillor Dennis referred to page 39 of the agenda and stated that the trade was asking 
that WBC Council liaised with Henley Council about the different tariffs which were 
charged during the Henley Regatta.  
 
Moira Fraser informed that South Oxfordshire, which is where the Henley drivers operated 
from, did not currently set maximum tariffs for their drivers. 
 
Ed Shaylor explained that officers had taken the view that the trade had not put forward a 
business case to put up their tariffs during the Heley Regatta, they had simply pointed out 
that other drivers charged higher rates. 
 
Councillor Firmager pointed out that it would be impossible to ascertain which journeys 
were to and from the Henely Regatta specifically. 
 
In response to a question Neil Allen clarified that the mention of Henley in point 1.8 was 
aspirational only, and therefore he recommended it be included, as per the agreed 
recommendation, in the consultation.  Members were in agreement with this advice. 
 
24. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered the Forward Programme which was set out in Agenda pages 
43-44. 
 



Please note that changes were made to these minutes at the 2 March 2022 meeting 
 

Councillor Burgess pointed out that item 3 on the Forward Programme for 2 March would 
be a review of the draft policy and the outcome of the consultation would be considered at 
the June meeting. 
 
Councillor Burgess requested that a meeting of the Taxis Liaison Group be scheduled 
during the consultation period to discuss the policy. 
 
Councillor Ferris stated that the remit of the Licensing and Appeals Committee was being 
widened and asked for an update on this.  Councillor Soane suggested that the implication 
of moving public protection and licencing in-house from April be discussed at the next 
meeting in March. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) The following items be added to the March meeting: 

I. the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Policy 
II. the implication of moving public protection and licensing in-house  

 
2) A meeting of the Taxis Liaison Group be scheduled during the consultation period of 

the draft policy; and 
 

3) The consultation review on the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle Policy 
be added to the June meeting 

 
 


